## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-48**

A RESOLUTION OF MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA ADOPTING AN AMENDED EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND RECOVERY PLAN.

**WHEREAS**, on June 19, 2007, the City Council approved Resolution 07-33 which adopted an Emergency Response and Recovery Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff has provided some amendments to the Emergency Response and Recovery Plan to revise the branding and formatting of the document, to remove certain annexes and appendices that are confidential in nature or bulk reference and to make confidential information and specific procedures a City Manager approved Administrative Procedure; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with A.R.S. §26-301 et. seq., the City of Maricopa understands that the City has certain responsibilities and authorities for disaster preparedness, response, recovery and mitigation; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Maricopa plays a vital role in emergency and disaster preparedness, response, recovery and mitigation activities and desires to protect public health and property in the case of any emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, the amended emergency response and recovery plan addresses the consequences of any emergency/disaster in which there is a need for City response and recovery assistance; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council believes that adopting the amended emergency response and recovery plan will be in the City's best interests.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona hereby adopts the amended City of Maricopa Emergency Response and Recovery Plan.

A copy of the amended City of Maricopa Emergency Response and Recovery Plan shall be kept on file with the City Clerk and kept available for public use and inspection.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012.

Mayor			

APPROVED:

ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Clerk	City Attorney		